DCEO #3 Revised 2018

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 2023 - Z

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for __ West Deerfield Township,
Lake County, Illinois, for the tax year 2023 , collectable in 2024.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of _West Deerfield Township,
Lake County, Illinois, as follows:
SECTION 1: That the sum of nine hundred eighty nine thousand three hundred two
Dollars (§ _989.302 ) are hereby levied upon all

property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to
meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statute or voted

by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

Town Fund 979.302
IMRF 10.000 : s
for the year 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

RECEIVED
Nov 02 2023

LAKE COUNTY CLERK
ANTHONY VEGA


rv28912
AutoDate1


GENERAL TOWN FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

ASSESSOR
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

CEMETERY
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL CEMETERY:

TRANSIT
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL TRANSIT:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND:

REF: General Corporate Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-10

Amount
Levied

325,409.00
116,613.00
10,733.00
135,590.00
56,494.00

181,594.00
25,644.00
19,208.00
45,195.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

58,302.00
0.00
4,519.00
0.00

0.00

644,839.00

271,641.00

0.00

62,821.00

979,302.00



Amount

Levied
AUDIT FUND

Contractual Services
TOTAL AUDIT FUND:

REF: Audit Tax 50 ILCS 310/9

INSURANCE FUND

Personnel
Contractual Services

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND:

REF: Insurance Tax 745 ILCS 10/9-107

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IMRF)

Personnel 10,000.00

TOTAL IMRF FUND:

REF: IMRF Tax 40 ILCS 5/7-171

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Personnel
TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND:
REF: Social Security Tax 40 ILCS 5/21-110 & 110.1

CEMETERY FUND
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

TOTAL CEMETERY FUND

REF: Cemetery Tax 50 ILCS 610c & 60 ILCS 1/135-50

S OO0 O O

10,000.00



Amount

Levied
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

O O O O O

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 0

HOME RELIEF
Contractual Services 0
Commodities
Other Expenditures 0

o

TOTAL HOME RELIEF: 0
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND: 0
REF: Public Assistance Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-20

FUND

Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outlay
Other Expenditures

OO O O O

TOTAL FUND: 0

REF: Tax ILCS

TAX LEVY SUMMARY
General Corporate Tax 979.302.00
Audit Tax
Insurance Tax

[llinois Municipal Retirement Tax 10,000.00
Social Security Tax

Public Assistance Tax
Cemetery Tax

Tax

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED: 989,302.00



SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of said County of

Lake , on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy

of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held

invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this

ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this_\\ dayof cctveas ,202 % , pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board

of Trustees of West Deerfield Township, Lake
County, Illinois.
BOARD OF TRUSTEES AYE NAY ABSENT
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Town Clerk CKLirman - Board of Trustees



CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of __ West Deerfield

Township,  Lake County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township for the year 202 3, as

adopted this ¥\ dayof occreoay=2- ,2023.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of

__ West Deerfield Township, _ Lake County, Illinois.

This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.

Date this '\ dayof Ccrga= 2023

Town Clerk

Filed this day of s 202

County Clerk



WEST DEERFIELD TOWNSHIP

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, presiding officer of West Deerfield Township, hereby certifies
that I am the presiding officer of West Deerfield Township, and as such presiding officer
[ hereby certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is appended hereto, was adopted
pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with, the provisions of Section 4 through 7

of the “Truth in Taxation Act”.
The notice and hearing requirements of Section 6 of the Act are inapplicable.

The notice requirement of Section 7 is inapplicable.

Date: Ccveas2 i1 2005

R

Presidihg Officer



