TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE No. 2023 - 2

An ordinance levying taxes for all town purposes for <u>West Deerfield</u>	_ Township,
Lake County, Illinois, for the tax year 2023, collectable i	n 2024.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of _West Deerfield	Township,
_ <u>Lake</u> County, Illinois, as follows:	
SECTION 1: That the sum of nine hundred eighty nine thousand three hundred two	<u>)</u>
	all
property subject to taxation within the Township as that property is assessed and equalized, in o	order to
meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Township as required by statut	e or voted
by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:	
Town Fund 979,302 ,	
IMRF10,000	
for the year 2024.	

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

Nov 02 2023

LAKE COUNTY CLERK

ANTHONY VEGA

Central Town Fund		Amount	
ADMINISTRATION 325,409.00 Contractual Services 116,613.00 Commodities 10,733.00 Capital Outlay 135,590.00 Other Expenditures 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Contractual Services 0.00<		Levied	
Personnel 325,409.00 Contractual Services 116,613.00 Commodities 10,733.00 Capital Outlay 135,590.00 Other Expenditures 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Commodities 0.00	GENERAL TOWN FUND		
Personnel 325,409.00 Contractual Services 116,613.00 Commodities 10,733.00 Capital Outlay 135,590.00 Other Expenditures 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Commodities 0.00	ADMINISTRATION		
Contractual Services 116,613.00 Commodities 10,733.00 Capital Outlay 135,590.00 Other Expenditures 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TTRANSIT 88,302.00 Commodities 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Commodities 4,519.00		325.409.00	
Commodities 10,733.00 Capital Outlay 135,590.00 Other Expenditures 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 Total Cemeters: 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00			
Capital Outlay Other Expenditures 135,590.00 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Contractual Services Commodities 19,208.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services Commodities 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services Commodities 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services Capital Outlay 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services Commodities 4,519.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services			
Other Expenditures 56,494.00 TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00 ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00			
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 644,839.00			
ASSESSOR Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Other Experientures	30,494.00	
Personnel 181,594.00 Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TRANSIT 9.00 Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:		644,839.00
Contractual Services 25,644.00 Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TRANSIT 9.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	ASSESSOR		
Commodities 19,208.00 Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Personnel	181,594.00	
Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Contractual Services	25,644.00	
Capital Outlay 45,195.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Commodities	19,208.00	
Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel Contractual Services Commodities Commodities Capital Outlay Other Expenditures 0.00 Other Expenditures			
TOTAL ASSESSOR: 271,641.00 CEMETERY 0.00 Personnel 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00			
CEMETERY 0.00 Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TRANSIT 9 Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00			271 (41 00
Personnel 0.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	TOTAL ASSESSOR:		271,641.00
Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	CEMETERY		
Commodities 0.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Personnel	0.00	
Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Contractual Services	0.00	
Capital Outlay Other Expenditures TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel Contractual Services Commodities Capital Outlay Other Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	Commodities	0.00	
Other Expenditures 0.00 TOTAL CEMETERY: 0.00 TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00		0.00	
TOTAL CEMETERY: Personnel Contractual Services Commodities Capital Outlay Other Expenditures 58,302.00 4,519.00 0.00 0.00		0.00	
TRANSIT Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	•		
Personnel 58,302.00 Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	TOTAL CEMETERY:		0.00
Contractual Services 0.00 Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	TRANSIT		
Commodities 4,519.00 Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Personnel	58,302.00	
Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Contractual Services	0.00	
Capital Outlay 0.00 Other Expenditures 0.00	Commodities	4,519.00	
Other Expenditures 0.00		0.00	
		0.00	
TOTAL TRANSIT: 62,821.00			
	TOTAL TRANSIT:		62,821.00
TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND: 979,302.00	TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND:		979,302.00

REF: General Corporate Tax 60 ILCS 1/235-10

	Amount Levied	
AUDIT FUND		
Contractual Services	0	
TOTAL AUDIT FUND:		0
REF: Audit Tax 50 ILCS 310/9		
INSURANCE FUND		
Personnel Contractual Services	0	
TOTAL INSURANCE FUND:		0
REF: Insurance Tax 745 ILCS 10/9-107		
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (IM	IRF)	
Personnel	10,000.00	
TOTAL IMRF FUND:		10,000.00
REF: IMRF Tax 40 ILCS 5/7-171		
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND		
Personnel	0	
TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND:		0
REF: Social Security Tax 40 ILCS 5/21-110 & 110.1		
CEMETERY FUND Personnel	0	
Contractual Services	0	
Commodities	0	
Capital Outlay	0	
Other Expenditures	0	
TOTAL CEMETERY FUND		0

REF: Cemetery Tax 50 ILCS 610c & 60 ILCS 1/135-50

		Amount	
		Levied	
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND	_		
ADMINISTRATION			
Personnel		0	
Contractual Services		0	
Commodities		0	
Capital Outlay		0	
Other Expenditures		0	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIO	ON:		0
HOME RELIEF			
Contractual Services		0	
Commodities		0	
Other Expenditures		0	
TOTAL HOME RELIEF:			0
TOTAL GENERAL ASSIS	TANCE FUND:		0
REF: Public Assistance Tax 60 IL	CS 1/235-20		
FU	ND		
Personnel		0	
Contractual Services		0	
Commodities		0	
Capital Outlay		0	
Other Expenditures		0	
Other Expenditures			
TOTAL	FUND:		0
REF:Tax	ILCS		<u>·</u>
TAX LEVY SUMMARY			
General Corporate Tax		979,302.00	
Audit Tax			
Insurance Tax			
Illinois Municipal Retirement T	`ax	10,000.00	
Social Security Tax	****		
Public Assistance Tax			
Cemetery Tax			
Comotory Tank	Tax		
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:			989,302.00

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make a	and file with the (County Clerk	of said County of	
<u>Lake</u> , on or be	efore the last Tue	esday of Dece	mber, a duly certif	fied copy
of this ordinance.				
SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or	or sentence of this	s ordinance sh	all for any reason	be held
invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall	not effect the va	lidity of the re	emaining portion	of this
ordinance.				
SECTION 5: That this ordinance shall be in ful	I force and effec	t after its adop	otion, as provided	by law.
ADOPTED this 17 day of OCTOBER	, 202 <u>3</u> ,	pursuant to a	roll call vote by t	he Board
of Trustees ofWest Deerfield_ Townsh	ip,		Lake	
County, Illinois.				
BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	
KAYE KHARASCH				
202 LEVITSKY				
EMILY MYSEL	_			
KATHRYN SOMERS				
ALYSON M FEIGER				
Ath Soft	alogs	on M	. Frig	er
Town Clerk	Chairn	nan - Board of	Trustees	

CERTIFICATION OF TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk ofWest Deerfield	-
Township,Lake County, Illinois, does hereby certify that the attached	ed
hereto is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance, of said Township for the year 2023, as	
adopted this day of octobez, 2023.	
This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (60 ILCS 1/75-20) and on behalf of	of
West Deerfield Township, Lake County, Illinois.	
This certification must be filed by the last Tuesday in December.	
Date this	
County Clerk	

WEST DEERFIELD TOWNSHIP

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, presiding officer of West Deerfield Township, hereby certifies

that I am the presiding officer of West Deerfield Township, and as such presiding officer

I hereby certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is appended hereto, was adopted

pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with, the provisions of Section 4 through 7

of the "Truth in Taxation Act".

The notice and hearing requirements of Section 6 of the Act are inapplicable.

The notice requirement of Section 7 is inapplicable.

Date: OCTOBER 17,2023

Alaxam. Frigar Presiding Officer